

IN THE  
Supreme Court of Virginia

---

RECORD NO. 140242

---

**YELP, INC.,**

Non-party Respondent-Appellant,

v.

**HADEED CARPET CLEANING, INC.,**

Plaintiff-Appellee.

---

**YELP INC.'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

Paul Alan Levy (pro hac vice)  
Scott Michelman (pro hac vice)

Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
plevy@citizen.org

Raymond D. Battocchi (# 24622)

Raymond D. Battocchi, P.C.  
35047 Snickersville Pike  
Round Hill, Virginia 20141-2050  
(540) 554-2999  
battocchi@aol.com

January 29, 2015

Counsel for Yelp Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities... ii

I. THE SUBPOENA POWER OF VIRGINIA COURTS IS UNRELATED TO QUESTIONS OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION... 2

II. EVEN WERE SUBPOENA JURISDICTION COMMENSURATE WITH PERSONAL JURISDICTION, THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE DOES NOT PERMIT EXERCISE OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER YELP IN THIS CASE... 9

III. IF THE COURT PREDICATES ITS DETERMINATION OF THE SUBPOENA JURISDICTIONAL ISSUE ON CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS CONSIDERATIONS, IT SHOULD ALSO REVERSE ON THE FIRST AMENDMENT GROUNDS THAT YELP HAS ARGUED.. 12

Conclusion... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Application to Enforce Admin. Subpoenas Duces Tecum of S.E.C. v. Knowles</i> , 87 F.3d 413 (10th Cir. 1996).....	9, 10
<i>Colorado Mills v. SunOpta Grains &amp; Foods</i> , 269 P.3d 731 (Colo. 2012). . . . .	2, 4
<i>Craft v. Chopra</i> , 907 P.2d 1109 (Okla. Civ. App. 1995).. . . . .	2
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014). . . . .	10
<i>Eli Lilly &amp; Co. v. Gottstein</i> , 617 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2010). . . . .	5
<i>Gucci America v. Weixing Li</i> , 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014). . . . .	10
<i>Houston Bus. Journal v. Office of Comptroller of Currency</i> , 86 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 1996).. . . . .	5
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945). . . . .	2, 8
<i>Johnson v. Big Lots Stores</i> , 251 F.R.D. 213 (E.D. La. 2008). . . . .	5
<i>Nemet Chevrolet v. Consumeraffairs.com</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009).. . . . .	11
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 94 U.S. 714 (1877). . . . .	2, 6

<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985). . . . .	6
<i>Thompson v. Fairfax Cnty. Department of Family Services</i> , 62 Va. App. 350, 747 S.E.2d 838 (2013). . . . .	4
<i>Zeran v. America Online</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir.1997). . . . .	11

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES**

United States Constitution

First Amendment. . . . .	12, 13
Fourteenth Amendment, Due Process Clause. . . . .	<i>passim</i>

47 U.S.C. § 230. . . . .	11
--------------------------	----

**Federal Rules of Civil Procedure**

Rule 4(k)(1)(a). . . . .	5
Rule 45(c)(1)(A). . . . .	5
Rule 45(c)(2)(A). . . . .	5
Rule 45(d)(3)(A). . . . .	5
Rule 45(f). . . . .	5

Va. Stat. § 8.01-328.1(A)(4). . . . .	9
---------------------------------------	---

Uniform Interstate Depositions and Discovery Act, Va. Stat. §§ 8.01-412.8 to 8.01-412.14. . . . .	7
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Va. Stat. § 8.01-412.14. . . . .	7
----------------------------------	---

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Fuller, <i>Jurisdictional Issues in Free Speech Cases</i> , 31-WTR Communications Lawyer 24 (2015). . . . .	2, 3, 4
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---------

Scott, *Minimum Contacts, No Dog: Evaluating Personal Jurisdiction for Nonparty Discovery*,  
88 Minn. L. Rev. 968 (2004). . . . . 3, 4, 6, 7, 10

Wasserman, *The Subpoena Power: Pennoyer's Last Vestige*,  
74 Minn. L. Rev. 37 (1989). . . . . 3, 7, 10
